
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

REPUBLIC SERVICES, INC., ) 
) 

Petitioner,  ) 
v. ) PCB No. 24-65 

) (Third-Party Pollution Control 
McLEAN COUNTY, ILLINOIS, ) Facility Siting Appeal) 
McLEAN COUNTY BOARD, and ) 
LAKESHORE RECYCLING ) 
SYSTEMS, LLC, ) 

) 
Respondents. ) 

RESPONDENTS’ NOTICE OF FILING AND  
CERTIFICATION OF HEARING EXHIBITS  

Respondents Lakeshore Recycling Systems, Inc. (“LRS”), McLean County, Illinois and 

McLean County Board, by and through its attorneys, hereby file their Hearing Exhibits and 

Certification of Hearing Exhibits pursuant to Board Rule 101.627 (35 IAC 101.627).  The filed 

documents, listed below, are accurate reproductions of the exhibits offered and admitted into 

evidence by Respondents during the July 29, 2024 hearing. 

 LRS Exhibit 14 – Recorded Assessment Plat 
 LRS Exhibit 15 – Legal Description of Facility Site 
 LRS Exhibit 16 – Preliminary Plan HDI Subdivision 
 McLean County Exhibit 17 – Direct Testimony of Catherine Metsker (with exhibits) 
 LRS Exhibit 18 – Written Testimony of Richard Guerard (with exhibits) 

The undersigned counsel hereby certifies that the filed hearing exhibits are accurate 

reproductions of the corresponding exhibits offered and admitted during the July 29, 2024 

hearing. 

Dated: August 2, 2024 Respectfully Submitted, 

/s/  Sara L. Chamberlain _  ____ 
Sara Chamberlain, ARDC 6305606 
Thompson Coburn LLP 
One US Bank Plaza 

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 08/02/2024
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St. Louis, MO 63101 
(314) 552-6112 (telephone) 
schamberlain@thompsoncoburn.com 

STACY J. STOTTS (MO Atty. No. 50414) 
POLSINELLI PC 
900 W. 48th Place, Suite 900 
Kansas City, MO 64112 
(816) 753-1000 (telephone) 
sstotts@polsinelli.com 

Attorneys for Respondent Lakeshore Recycling 
Systems, LLC

Trevor Sierra 
Taylor A. Williams 
McLean County State’s Attorney’s Office 
115 E. Washington St., Room 401 
Bloomington, IL 61701 
trevor.sierra@mcleancountyil.gov 
taylor.williams@mcleancountyil.gov

Attorneys for McLean County and McLean County 
Board 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on August 2, 2024, I electronically filed this document using the COOL system 
and also served the document on the counsel of record listed below by electronic mail: 

Scott B. Sievers 
Lucas J. Hall 
Claire D. Meyer 
Brown, Hay + Stephens, LLP 
205 S. Fifth Street, Suite 1000 
Springfield, IL 62701 
ssievers@bhslaw.com
lhall@bhslaw.com
cmeyer@bhslaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioner 

/s/  Sara L. Chamberlain
Attorney for Respondent 
Lakeshore Recycling Systems, LLC 

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 08/02/2024
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ASSESSMENT PLAT
PART OF LOTS 2 AND 3 IN FLATBUSH SUBDIVISION, PART OF LOT 4 IN RE-SURVEY OF THE W12 NW14, PART OF VACATED TRI-LAKES ROAD

AND PART OF LOT 2 IN OWNER'S SUBDIVISION, ALL IN THE NW14 OF SEC. 15, T.23N., R.2E., 3 P.M., McLEAN COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Δ = 41°-32'-57"
R = 155.00'
L = 112.40'
T = 58.80'
C = 109.95'
CB= S.69°-43'-46"E.

Δ = 64°-49'-52"
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L = 91.65'
T = 51.43'
C = 86.84'
CB= S.58°-05'-18"E.

ROW CURVE #1 DATA
Δ =12°-45'-59"
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L = 14.48'
T = 7.27'
C = 14.45'
CB= S.84°-07'-15"E.

Δ = 15°-09'-26"
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L = 35.71'
T = 17.96'
C = 35.61'
CB= S.85°-18'-59"E.

LEGEND
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5/8" IRON ROD FOUND
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Δ = 41°-33'-44"
R = 155.00'
L = 112.44'
T = 58.82'
C = 109.99'
CB= N.69°-43'-22"W.

Δ = 41°-33'-44"
R = 85.00'
L = 61.66'
T = 32.26'
C = 60.32'
CB= N.69°-43'-22"W.
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ROW CURVE #3 DATA

ROW CURVE #5 DATA

ROW CURVE #7 DATA

ROW CURVE #2 DATA

ROW CURVE #4 DATA

ROW CURVE #6 DATA

ROW CURVE #8 DATA

Lot1

Legal Description Facility Site
A part of Lot 2 in Owner's Subdivision of part of the NW¼ of Section 15, Township 23
North, Range 2 East of the Third Principal Meridian, McLean County, Illinois, more
particularly described as follows:  Commencing at the northwest corner of Lot 2 in
Owner's Subdivision of part of the NW¼ of Section 15 according to the Plat thereof
recorded in Plat Book 9 on Page 82; thence N.89°-29'-46”E. 502.39 feet on the north
line of said Lot 2 to the Point of Beginning; thence continuing N.89°-29'-46”E. 300.00
feet on the north line of said Lot 2; thence S.00°-25'-59”E. 459.60 feet to a point
1003.00 feet north of the south line of the NW¼ of said Section 15; thence
S.87°-25'-14”W. 280.00 feet parallel with the south line of the NW¼ of said Section 15
to a point 1003.00 feet east of the west line of the NW¼ of said Section 15; thence
N.02°-53'-43”W. 470.15 feet parallel with the west line of the NW¼ of said Section 15 to
the Point of Beginning containing 3.09 acres, more or less, with assumed bearings
given for description purposes only.

Part of Tax Parcel ID #21-15-152-010

Lot 2
Future Public Street ROW Legal Description

A part of Lots 2 and 3 in Flatbush Subdivision, a part of Lot 4 in Re-Survey of the W½
of the NW¼, a part of vacated Tri-Lakes Road and a part of Lot 2 in Owner's
Subdivision, all in the NW¼ of Section 15, Township 23 North, Range 2 East of the
Third Principal Meridian, McLean County, Illinois, more particularly described as
follows:  Commencing at the southwest corner of Lot 3 in Flatbush Subdivision on the
east right of way line of Bunn Street; thence N.02°-53'-43”W. 12.50 feet on the said
east right of way line of Bunn Street and west line of said Lot 3 to the Point of
Beginning; thence continuing N.02°-53'-43”W. 70.00 feet on the west line of said Lot 3
and east right of way line of Bunn Street; thence N.87°-06'-18”E. 192.68 feet; thence
southeasterly 35.71 feet on a tangential curve concave to the southwest having a radius
of 135.00 feet, central angle of 15°-09'-26” and a chord of 35.61 feet bearing
S.85°-18'-59”E. from the last described course; thence S.77°-44'-16”E. 245.53 feet;
thence easterly 14.48 feet on a tangential curve concave to the north having a radius of
65.00 feet, central angle of 12°-45'-59” and a chord of 14.45 feet bearing
S.84°-07'-15”E. from the last described course; thence N.89°-29'-46”E. 146.91 feet;
thence southeasterly 112.40 feet on a tangential curve concave to the southwest having
a radius of 155.00 feet, central angle of 41°-32'-57” and a chord of 109.95 feet bearing
S.69°-43'-46”E. from the last described course; thence N.89°-29'-46”E. 164.71 feet;
thence southeasterly 91.65 feet on a tangential curve concave to the southwest having
a radius of 81.00 feet, central angle of 64°-49'-52” and a chord of 86.84 feet bearing
S.58°-05'-18”E. from the last described course, to a point 1003.00 feet east of the west
line of the NW¼ of said Section 15; thence S.02°-53'-43”E. 117.55 feet parallel to the
said west line of the NW¼ of Section 15; thence S.89°-29'-46”W. 104.65 feet; thence
northwesterly 112.44 feet on a tangential curve concave to the northeast having a
radius of 155.00 feet, central angle of 41°-33'-44” and a chord of 109.99 feet bearing
N.69°-43'-22”W. from the last described course; thence N.48°-56'-30”W. 109.40 feet;
thence westerly 61.66 feet on a tangential curve concave to the southwest having a
radius of 85.00 feet, central angle of 41°-33'-44” and a chord of 60.32 feet bearing
N.69°-43'-22”W. from the last described course; thence S.89°-29'-46”W. 146.91 feet;
thence northwesterly 30.08 feet on a tangential curve concave to the northeast having a
radius of 135.00 feet, central angle of 12°-45'-58” and a chord of 30.02 feet bearing
N.84°-07'-15”W. from the last described course; thence N.77°-44'-16”W. 245.53 feet;
thence northwesterly 17.20 feet on a tangential curve concave to the southwest having
a radius of 65.00 feet, central angle of 15°-09'-26” and a chord of 17.15 feet bearing
N.85°-18'-59”W. from the last described course; thence S.87°-06'-18”W. 192.68 feet to
the Point of Beginning containing 2.02 acres, more or less, with assumed bearings
given for description purposes only.

Part of Tax Parcel ID #21-15-151-018 & Part of Tax Parcel ID #21-15-152-010
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Surveyor's Certificate

I, David P. Brown, Illinois Professional Land Surveyor No. 2725, do hereby certify that
to the best of my knowledge and belief the plat shown hereon is an accurate
representation of an assessment plat made under my direction for Henson Disposal,
Inc.

__________        ___________________________________
       Date                                                          David P. Brown
                                Illinois Professional Land Surveyor No. 2725

    License Expires 11/30/2024
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EXHIBIT A 
 

Legal Description Facility Site 

 
A part of Lot 2 in Owner’s Subdivision of part of the NW¼ of Section 15, Township 23 
North, Range 2 East of the Third Principal Meridian, McLean County, Illinois, more 
particularly described as follows:  Commencing at the northwest corner of Lot 2 in 
Owner’s Subdivision of part of the NW¼ of Section 15 according to the Plat thereof 
recorded in Plat Book 9 on Page 82; thence N.89°-29’-46”E. 502.39 feet on the north 
line of said Lot 2 to the Point of Beginning; thence continuing N.89°-29’-46”E. 300.00 
feet on the north line of said Lot 2; thence S.00°-25’-59”E. 459.60 feet to a point 
1003.00 feet north of the south line of the NW¼ of said Section 15; thence S.87°-25’-
14”W. 280.00 feet parallel with the south line of the NW¼ of said Section 15 to a point 
1003.00 feet east of the west line of the NW¼ of said Section 15; thence N.02°-53’-
43”W. 470.15 feet parallel with the west line of the NW¼ of said Section 15 to the Point 
of Beginning containing 3.09 acres, more or less, with assumed bearings given for 
description purposes only. 
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7" PCC PAVEMENT

2.0%

COMBINATION CURB &
GUTTER, TYPE B-6.18 (TYP)

NO SCALE

19.5'

70' ROW

13.5' 15.5' 19.5'
35' CL

2.0%
2.0%2.0%

4" COMPACTED,
CRUSHED AGGREGATE
BASE COURSE, TYPE B

Δ = 08°-26'-06"
R = 5679.58'
L = 836.14'
T = 418.83'
C = 835.39'
CB= S.58°-06'-32"E.

BOUNDARY CURVE
CURVE #1 DATA

Δ = 00°-40'-21"
R = 5679.58'
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1 Q. Please state your name and address. 

2 A. My name is Catherine Metsker, my address is 20645 North 825 East Rd. in Carlock, 

3 Illinois. 

4 Q. What is your educational and professional background? 

5 A. I received a bachelor's degree in vocational training education in 1983 and a 

6 master's degree in workforce development and training in 1985. I worked for State 

7 Farm Insurance in Risk and Compliance for 31 years and retired in April of 2022. 

8 Q. Do you hold any elected office? 

9 A. Yes, I represent District 1 on the McLean County Board. 

10 Q. How long have you been a member of the County Board? 

11 A. Since December 1, 2014. 

12 Q. Are you an officer of the McLean County Board? 

13 A. Yes, I serve as its Chairperson. 

14 Q. When did you become Chairperson? 

15 A. On September 14, 2023. 

16 Q. What is the purpose of your testimony? 

17 A. My testimony is to explain my decision to exclude public comment related to the 

18 LRS application at the February 15, 2024 meeting of the McLean County Board and 

19 my statements regarding the procedure for siting approval. 

20 Q: When was the decision to exclude public comment related to the LRS 

21 application at the County Board meeting made? 

22 A: On or about January 23, 2024. 

2 



23 Q: Why was a decision about public comment related to the LRS application made 

24 at that time? 

25 A: The County Board's Pollution Control Site Hearing Committee was scheduled to 

26 meet on January 29, 2024. Under the County Board's rules that were in effect at the 

27 time, individuals who desired to provide public comment at Board meetings were 

28 required to submit requests to do so in writing at least 24 hours in advance. The 

29 written requests were required to identify the subject matter to be addressed by the 

30 speaker. The County Board had received requests to provide public comment at the 

31 January 29'h meeting and I had to decide how to respond to those requests prior to 

32 the day of the meeting. While contemplating my response to requests to speak on 

33 January 29'h, I believed that whatever approach was adopted for that meeting 

34 should also be applied to the meeting of the County Board on February 15th. 

35 Q: Did you make the decision to exclude public comment on the LRS application at 

36 the meetings on January 29th and February 15th? 

37 A: Yes. 

38 Q: How was that decision made? 

39 A: In consultation with the County Administrator and legal counsel. 

40 Q: Why did you decide to exclude public comment on the IRS application at the 

41 meetings on January 29" and February 15th? 

42 A: I was advised that the County Board was required to base its decision on the LRS 

43 application to the evidence and public comment that was submitted pursuant to 

44 Section 39.2 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act. Because the meetings on 

45 January 29th and February 15th took place after the permitted period of public 

46 comment, it was my view that the record was closed and any further public 

47 comment on the matter could expose the County Board to allegations that it 

48 violated due process requirements by considering improper "evidence" outside the 

49 record. The decision to exclude public comment on the LRS application at the 

3 



50 meetings on January 29th and February 15th was made to reduce the chance of 

51 introducing prohibiting evidence. 

52 Q: What authority were you acting under in excluding public comment on the LRS 

53 application? 

54 A: Under Chapter 20, Section 13 (G)(3) of the McLean County Code, the Chair of the 

55 County Board is authorized to exclude discussion of matters which have had a 

56 previous public hearing conducted according to law, discussion of matters where 

57 public comment would interfere with the due process of law or discussion of 

58 matters which would be in direct conflict with restrictions placed upon the Board by 

59 other applicable law. 

60 Q. What was the purpose of your statements regarding the LRS application that 

61 were made prior to the County Board vote on February 15, 2024? 

62 A. My primary statement on the issue was made immediately prior to the beginning of 

63 the public comment portion of the Board meeting. The purpose of my statement 

64 was to explain to members of the public who may have been denied an opportunity 

65 to provide public comment that evening with the reason why the decision had been 

66 made. The portion of my statement that referred to subsequent review was intended 

67 to communicate the potential for further proceedings, which could create 

68 additional opportunities for public comment. 

69 Q: Was your explanation provided for the benefit of County Board members? 

70 A: No. All members of the County Board had initially been advised by the State's 

71 Attorney's Office about the siting procedure in a memo on or about August 17,2023. 

72 (Exhibit A). The memo indicated that the Pollution Control Site Hearing Committee 

73 would be involved with the public hearing and then the entire County Board would 

74 ultimately decide whether the application is approved or denied, and that we should 

75 avoid ex parte communications because they can interfere with due process of law. 

76 We were reminded of this by the State's Attorney's Office on or about January 23, 
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77 2024, when my decision to exclude public comment was communicated to 

78 members of the County Board. (Exhibit B). The communication included the 

79 admonishment that the County Board is required by law to limit its consideration of 

80 the LRS application to the evidence and comments presented through the public 

81 hearing process. My comments were directed to the general public in attendance in 

82 the audience. 

83 Q: Later in the Board meeting, immediately before taking a motion to approve the 

84 LRS application, you indicate that the vote to be taken by the County Board was 

85 not a final decision and that a final decision would be made by the Illinois 

86 Pollution Control Board. What was the purpose of those comments? 

87 A: Approximately 30 minutes had passed since my initial statement and I wanted to 

88 remind members of the public who were present that there would likely be future 

89 opportunities to participate in a review of the LRS application. There were an 

90 unusually large number of attendees in the audience. It was clear they were in 

91 attendance due to the LRS application action item because some attendees had 

92 brought signs related to their opinion on the matter. I did not want those individuals 

93 to feel ignored, despite the fact that the County Board would not permit public 

94 comment on the LRS application at the meeting. 

95 Q. What was your understanding of the appeal process for siting approval? 

96 A. I had been advised by County staff that applications for a new pollution control 

97 facility are typically highly contested—an observation that proved accurate during 

98 the public hearings on the LRS application on November 29 and 30, 2023. Given 

99 Republic Services' participation in the public hearings, I anticipated an appeal of the 

100 County Board's decision, regardless of whether local siting approval was granted or 

101 denied. I had also been advised that an appeal of the County Board's decision 

102 would be heard by the Illinois Pollution Control Board. Therefore, I considered an 

103 appeal of the County Board's local siting decision and subsequent review by the 

104 Illinois Pollution Control Board to be imminent. 
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105 Q. Does this conclude your prepared direct testimony? 

106 A. Yes, it does. 

107 

108 I declare (or certify, verify, or state) under penalty of perjury that the foregoing 
109 factual matter is true and correct. 

110 

111 Date: July 22, 2024 
112 Catherine Met 
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August 17, 2023 e-mail communication to County Board members 

  



ERIKA REYNOLDS 
McLean County State's Attorney .010.E 

Trevor Sierra 

First Assistant State's Attorney, 
Civil Division 

nannies 

B ORN 

Government Center, Room 401 
115 E. Washington Street 

Bloomington, Illinois 61701 
Phone: 309-888-5110 

Fax: 309-888-5111 
trevor.sierra@mcleancountyagov 

August 17, 2023 
To: Honorable Members of the McLean County Board 

From: Trevor Sierra, First Assistant State's Attorney, Civil Division 

RE: Pollution Control Facility Application and Review Process 

County staff has been informed that an application for a solid waste transfer station will be 
submitted tomorrow, August 18, 2023. A waste transfer station is considered a Pollution Control 
Facility and therefore the review process will be subject to Chapter 289 of the McLean County 
Code. The application will be available for public inspection once filed and the public will have 
at least 90 days to submit comments on the application prior to a public hearing by the McLean 
County Regional Pollution Control Site Hearing Committee ("Hearing Committee"). 

The Hearing Committee will be composed of all members of the Land Use and Development 
Committee and County Board Chairman, John McIntyre. While the Hearing Committee will 
conduct the hearing, the entire County Board will ultimately decide whether the application is 
approved or denied. Board members will be required to base their decision only on the record 
created by the public hearing. Therefore, please be aware that interested parties may attempt to 
make contact with Board members, and such communications should be avoided to the extent 
possible. 

Any discussion of the merits of the waste transfer station application can be considered ex parte 
communication in that they are an attempt to convey information to you outside of the public 
hearing process without the knowledge of the applicant. It is my recommendation that all Board 
Members should avoid ex parte communications because they interfere with due process of law 
and can be the basis for overruling your decision if it appears you were improperly influenced by 
information obtained through those channels. 

Board Members clearly cannot control the messages that are sent to you, and you may inevitably 
be the recipient of ex parte communications, given that you are elected officials with 
constituents. However, Board Members should not respond to any such communications. We 
anticipate that the review process for the proposed waste transfer station will be intensely 
contested between the interested parties and that any outcome will be subject to scrutiny in an 
appeals process or litigation. 

Please seek to avoid ex parte communications to the extent possible, and disregard the contents, 
particularly if they contain information outside the record of any anticipated proceeding before 
the Hearing Committee. I am available to discuss any questions or concerns you may have. 
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Exhibit B 

January 23, 2024 e-mail communication to County Board members 
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

REPUBLIC SERVICES, INC., ) 
) 

  

Petitioner, ) 
) 

  

v. ) PCB No. 24-65 
  ) (Third-Party Pollution Control 

McLEAN COUNTY, ILLINOIS ) Facility Siting Appeal) 
McLEAN COUNTY BOARD, and )   
LAKESHORE RECYCLING )   
SYSTEMS, LLC, ) 

) 
  

Respondents. )   
 
 

 
DECLARATION OF RICHARD GUERARD 

Written Statement submitted on behalf of LRS  
 

1. My Name is Richard M. Guerard, and I am an attorney licensed in Illinois and partner with 
the law firm of Guerard, Kalina & Butkus in Illinois with over 40 years of experience 
related to real estate transactions, zoning, real estate tax matters, land use, and entitlement 
and development of commercial and residential projects. 
 

2. Our firm has represented the landowner in the above-referenced matter and was involved 
in the preparation of the application that was filed by LRS on August 18, 2023 for site 
approval for a new regional pollution control facility (“PCF”) (the “Application”). As part 
of the McLean County public hearing, I provided a letter dated November 20, 2023 to Ms. 
Metsker, McLean County Board Chair, and Ms. Reynolds, McLean County State’s 
Attorney responding to certain arguments made by Petitioner’s attorneys on jurisdiction 
and notice.  I attended the full hearing and provided argument and evidence during the 
hearing on November 30 and December 1 in this matter.   
 

3. The proposed Facility is to be wholly located within Lot 3 of the Approved McLean County 
Plan of the HDI Subdivision. The Preliminary Plan of the HDI Subdivision was approved 
by the McLean County Board on February 16, 2023, and recorded in the McLean County 
Recorder’s office with the McLean County Clerk as number 2023-00010926. The Subject 
Property is identified on the face of the Plan as “lot 3” of the subdivision.  

4. The proposed Facility is also described as Lot 1 of the Recorded Assessment Plat and is 
depicted on the authentic McLean County tax records and the Bloomingdale Township 
Assessor’s map. A surveyed Assessment Plat was recorded in the McLean County 
Recorder’s office with the McLean County Clerk on August 17, 2023 as number 2023-
00010925 and delivered to the Bloomington Township Assessor. The proposed Facility is 
identified on the recorded Plat as “Lot 1, Facility Site, 3.09Ac+-” and on the assessor’s tax 
map as Lot 1.  
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5. The tax assessor assigned the proposed Facility a separate Parcel Identification Number 
(“PIN”). The PIN number for the proposed Facility site is 21-15-151-022. The proposed 
Facility is located on a separate, dedicated lot and the lot lines for the Facility site are 
depicted on the McLean County GIS map. The McLean County GIS map and Tax Assessor 
Map are public records that are publicly accessible via online sources. 

6. The Preliminary Plan is also recorded as an Exhibit to the Utilities Agreement with the City 
of Bloomington. The City of Bloomington reviewed the Preliminary Plan and made it an 
exhibit to the Utility Agreement between the City and the property owner. 

7. The legal description of the Facility property was prepared by the surveyor based on a 
metes and bounds description and is identical to the property described as Lot 3 of the 
Preliminary Plan, and Lot 1 of the Assessment Plat. There is no difference in the property 
described by the metes and bounds description, Lot 3 in the Preliminary Plan, Lot 3 in the 
exhibit to the City of Bloomington’s recorded Utilities Plan, Lot 1 in the recorded 
Assessment Plat, PIN 21-15-151-022, shown on the McClean County official GIS map, 
and PIN 21-15-151-022 on the detailed on the authentic tax records and assessor's map” of 
the Township Assessor’s official Tax Map.   Despite the variations in name, all these 
documents describe the same parcel of property.  The naming variations are solely for 
purposes of illustration in the different documents and there is no legal, practical or 
physical difference in the actual boundaries or lot lines.  The descriptions are merely 
“alternate” name, not different legal descriptions for the same property.  

8. The boundaries of the proposed Facility are depicted as Lot 3 on the Approved McLean 
County Plan of the HDI Subdivision (see below).  The Preliminary Plan of the HDI 
Subdivision was approved by the McLean County Board on February 16, 2023, and 
recorded in the Mclean County Recorder’s office with the McLean County Clerk as number 
2023-00010926 
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.  

 
9. The boundaries of the proposed Facility are depicted as Lot 1 on The Recorded Assessment 

Plat (see below) and is Detailed on the Authentic Tax Records and Assessor’s Map.  A 
surveyed Assessment Plat was recorded in the Mclean County Recorder’s office with the 
McLean County Clerk on August 17, 2023 as number 2023-00010925 and delivered to the 
Township Assessor.  The Subject Property is identified on the recorded plat as “Lot 1, 
Facility Site, 3.09Ac+-“and is detailed on the assessor’s tax map as Lot 1 (a copy of the 
recorded Plat is attached Exhibit 3). 
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10. The Tax Assessor Assigned a Separate Parcel Identification Number (PIN) to the proposed 
Facility site.  The PIN number of the Facility Site is 21-15-151-022 and the PIN number 
was assigned to the site of the Proposed Facility before the application was filed with 
McLean County.  The lot lines for the site of the proposed Facility are shown on the 
McLean County GIS map. The McClean County GIS map and Tax Assessor Map are 
public records accessible on their web sites. 
https://mcleangis.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=541971ad75f248c
38c9bc6ffcd3a7516 

 

https://mcleangis.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=541971ad75f248c38c9bc6ffcd3a7516
https://mcleangis.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=541971ad75f248c38c9bc6ffcd3a7516
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11. The Preliminary Plan is Recorded as an Exhibit to the Utilities Agreement.  The City of 

Bloomington reviewed the Preliminary Plan and made it an exhibit to the Utility 
Agreement between the City and the property owner (Exhibit 4).   
 

12. Surveyor David Brown prepared and certified the legal description of the proposed Facility 
site which is identical metes and bounds description of Lot 3 of the Preliminary Plan and 
Lot 1 of the Assessment Plat.  (see attached Exhibit 5).  For avoidance of doubt, both the 
legal metes and bounds description and the McLean County approved Preliminary Plan 
Lot 3 description were used in the Pre-hearing Notice (Exhibit 1). 
 

13. The required Notice of intent to file application for a new pollution control facility was 
provided to owners of all properties located within 250 feet of the above described lot lines 
(i.e., the lot lines for the Facility) and in an abundance of caution, Notices were actually 
served on owners of property within 500 feet of the Facility’s lot lines.   

14. A title company, Frontier Title Company, was engaged to perform a title search for 
properties located within 500 feet of the lot lines for the proposed Facility.  A map of the 
Tax parcels was supplied by the Title Company with a list of the owners and their addresses 
as stated in the official real estate tax records of McLean County.  Copies of the tax bills 
for the properties were also obtained.  I also verified the Title Company’s list by comparing 
the list with the owners and addresses stated on the real estate tax bills.  The project 
engineer also prepared a Notice map using GIS to draw a 500-foot radius around the 
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proposed Facility measured from the lot lines of the proposed Facility.  The project 
engineer’s Notice map matched the properties identified by the title company.  The 
ownership/notice list was also confirmed via a property-by-property physical visit by Tom 
Kirk and Robert Fazzini.  I served a true copy of the Notice of Intent to File by mailing the 
same in a sealed envelope, with postage prepaid thereon, by Registered Mail, Return 
Receipt Requested, to each party on the Notice List which is part of the Record in this 
matter. 

15. The project also complies with the Illinois’ 1,000-foot set-back distance requirement set 
forth in 415 ILCS 5/22.14.  Distances were determined by a licensed Illinois surveyor, 
David Brown of Lewis, Yockey & Brown, Inc. and his survey is attached as Exhibit 5.  
Additionally, distance setbacks were confirmed by Andrews Engineering and a Facility 
Location Map introduced in the Record at the hearing, confirmed that the minimum 
distance from the boundaries of the proposed pollution control facility to the nearest 
property zoned for primarily residential uses is more than 1,000 feet.  (Exhibit 6). 
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I declare (or certify, verify, or state) under penalty of perjury that the foregoing factual 
matter is true and correct. 
 

________________ 
Richard M. Guerard 
 

Executed on July 21, 2024. 

 

 

 



SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ILLINOIS  )
) SS

COUNTY OF MCLE八N)

1, David P. Brown, Illinois Professional Land Surveyor No. 2725, do hereby certify that

the attached plat of subdivision was surveyed and prepared under my direction, in

accordance with the laws of the State of lllinois, and with the Ordinances of McLean

County for TKnTK, LLC and represents the following described property to wit:

A part of Lot I in the Subdivision of the NW% of Section I 5; a part of Lot 2, 3, 4 and 5 in

Re-Survey of the ￥/V% of the NW% of Section 1 5; a part of Lot 2 in Owner's Subdivision

in the NW% of Section 1 5; a part of the lllinois Central Gulf Railroad Companゾs
abandoned Amboy District right of way in the NW% of Section 1 5; Lot 2 and 3 in

Flatbush Subdivision in the NW% of Section I 5a all of Tri Lakes Road right of way in the

NW'/i of Section 15 vacated in Document No. 2017-13365 in the McLean County

Recorder of Deeds Office; all in Township 23 No曲 , Range 2 East of the Third Principal

Meridian, McLean County, lllinois, more particularly described as follows: Commencing

at the southwest corner of the NW'/4 of said Section 15 also being the southwest corner

of Lot 5 in Re-Survey of the W'A of the NW'/I of said Section 1 5; thence N.02゚-53'-

43"W. 165.00 feet on the west line of said Lot 5 and west line of the NW% of said

Section 15 to the Point of Beginning; thence continuing N.02゚-53'-43"W. 540.53 feet on

the west line of Lot 5 and 4, being the west line of the N￥/V% of said Section I 5; thence

N.84゚-51'一14゚'E. 415.42 feet to the west line of Lot 2 in「latbush Subdivision, recorded

as Document No. 2004-1254 in the McLean County Recorder of Deeds Office, lying 66

feet west of the centerline of the former Illinois Central Gulf Railroad Companゾs Amboy
District main track and right of way; thence N.05゚-08'-46"W. 429,71 feet on said west

1ine of Lot 2 in Flatbush Subdivision; thence S.87゚-06'-17"W. 274.18 feet on the westerly

1ine of said Lot 2 and westerly extension thereof parallel with the south line of Lot 3 in

said Flatbush Subdivisiona thence N.02゚一53゚-43"W. 49.98 feet to the south line of said

Lot 3 in Flatbush Subdivisiona thence S.87゚-06'-1 7"w. 84.04 feet to the southwest

corner of said Lot 3 in Flatbush Subdivisiona thence N.02゚-53'-43"W. 189.41 feet to the

northwest corner of said Lot 3 in Flatbush Subdivisiona thence N.88゚-59'-48"E. 309.36

feet to the northeast corner of said Lot 3 in Flatbush Subdivision; thence N.05゚-08'一

46"W. 385.71 feet on the west line of Tri Lakes Road right of way as occupied and

C-1233
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described in Deed Book 732, Page 241 and as vacated in Document No. 2017-13365 in
the McLean County Recorder of Deeds Office, said west line lying 106 feet west of the
centerline of the former Illinois Central Gulf Railroad Companゾs Amboy District main
track and right of way; thence S.88゚-1 7'-1 5"W. 334.10 feet to the west line of Lot 3 in
Re-Survey of the W% of the NW'/4 of said Section 15 also being the west line of the
NWl/i of Section 15゚ thence N.02゚-53'-43"W. 480.92 feet on the west line of Lot 3 and
Lot 2 in Re-Surve￥ of the W% of the NW% of Sec(inn 15, (o the northeast corner of Lot
8 in School Commissioners Subdivision in the NE'/4 ofSection 16, Township 23 North,
Range 2 East of the Third Principal Meridian; thence N.02゚-41'-19"W. 109.54 feet on the
went )!ne of Lot 2 !n Re-Survey of the W% of the NW'/l of Sec[ion 15 [0 (he southerlY
right of way line of the former Peoria and Eastern Railway Company; thence S.57゚一4V-
19"E. 285.07 feet on said south right of way line of the former Peoria and Eastern
Railway Company; thence S.62゚-12'-59"E. 529.35 feet on said right of way line; thence
southeasterly on said right of way line 836.14 feet on a curve concave to the southwest
having a radius of 5,679.58 feet, central angle of 08゚-26'-06" and chord of 835.39 feet
bearing S.58゚-06゚-32"E. from the last described course to the north line of Lot 2 in
Owne〆s Subdivision in the NW% of said Section 15 according to the Plat thereof
recorded in Plat Book 9, Page 82 in the McLean County Recorder of Deeds Office;
thence southeasterly 66.66 feet on a curve concave to the southwest having a central
angle of 00o-40'-21", radius of 5,679.58 feet and a chord of 66.66 feet bearing S.56゚-
10'-13"E. from the chord of the last described arc to the east line of said Lot 2 in
○wner's Subdivision; thence S.02゚-31 '-47"E. 920.1 1 feet to the south line of said Lot 2;
thence S.87゚-25'-1 4"W. 882.23 feet to the southwest corner of said Lot 2 on the east
1ine of Lot 1 in said Flatbush Subdivision; thence N.05゚-08'-46"W. 83.55 feet to the
southeast corner of Lot 2 in said Flatbush Subdivision; thence S.84゚-51'-14゚tW,141.00
feet to the southwest corner of said Lot 2, also being the no曲 east corner of Lot 1 in
said Flatbush Subdivision; thence S.05゚-08'-46"E. 577.73 feet on the west line of said
Lot 1 and southerly extension thereof to south line ofthe said NW% of Section 151ying
9.0'l feet east of the southeast corner of Lot 5 in said Re-Survey of the W% of the NW%
of Section 1 5a thence S.87゚-25'-1 4"W. 59.00 feet on the south line of said Lot 5 and
south line of the NW% of Section 1 5; thence N.05゚-08'-46"W. 165.17 feet; thence S.87゚-
25゚-14"W. 353.06 feet to the Point of Beginning, containing 41.72 acres, more or less,
with assumed bearings given for description purposes only.

I fu曲er certify that I have subdivided the same nto six (6) lots and Outlot A as
shown on the a廿ached plat.

Iron monuments identify all lot corners as shown on said plat and all
measurements are given in feet and decimals thereof. All easements designated on
said plat are dedicated for public use and for the use of community antenna television
systems and as may otherwise be specifically noted as private.

Said subdivision is to be known as HDI Subdivision, McLean County, lllinois.

I further certify that the foregoing plat accompanying this certificate accurately
represents the above described property as subdivided.

C-1234



I further certify that no part of said herein described subdivision is located within

a special floodhazardarea as identifiedby the FederalEmergency Management

Agency on Flood Insurance Rate Map for Community Panel Number 179031 0503E,

Map Number 1711 3CO503E dated Revised July 16, 2008.

6  2725 X
PROFESSIONAI

SURVEYOR

NOISノ

Lewis, Yockey & Brown, Inc.

Consulting Engineers &    urveyors

505 N. Main St.

Bloomington, IL 6170

Da a  P. Brown

111inois Prof   na Land Surveyor No. 2725

License Expira  n Date 1 1/30/2024
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CITY ENGINEER"S CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ILLINOIS  )
) SS

COUNTY OF MCLEAN )

1,        , City Engineer for the City of Bloomington, Illinois hereby
certify that the land improvements described in the annexed plat and the plans and
specifications therefore meet the minimum requirements of said City outlined in Chapter
24 of the Bloomington City Code.

Dated at Bloomington, lllinois, this     day of 2023.

City Engineer

Bloomington, Illinois
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COUNTY CLERK'S CERTIFICATE

STA丁E OF ILLINOIS   )
)SS

COUNTY OF MCLEAN )

1, Kathy Miffunty Clerk o＿)f!7ffiean County, State of Illinois, do herebycertify that on the    dayoF 0C  /(   2023 there were no
delinquent general taxes unpaid, special assessments or delinquent special

assessments against the tract of land shown on the plat of the HDI Subdivision a廿ached

to this certificate and described in the Certificate of the Surveyor attached hereto and to

said plat.

County Clerk, McLean County,111inois

(SEAL OF SAID COUNTY)

Tax Parcel l.0. #21-15-151-020

#21-15-151-021

#21-15-151-022

#21-15-151-023

#21-15-102-005

#21-15-102-006
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CITY CLERK'S CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ILLINOIS  )
) SS

COUNTY OF MCLEAN )

1, Leslie Smith-Yocum, City Clerk of said City, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a

true and complete copy of an original final plat of HDI Subdivision, presented, passed

and approved at a regular meeting ofsaid City Council held on the      day of

, 2023, by an affirmative vote of the majority of all members

selected to said Council, the vote having been taken by yeas and nays and entered on

the record of the proceedings of said Council、

Witness my hand and seal of said City ofBloomington, this       day of

, A.D. 2023.

City Clerk
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TOWNSHIP HIGHWAY COMMISSIONER CERTIFICAT巳

STATE OF ILLINOIS   )
)SS

COUNTY OF MCLEAN  )

, Highway Commissioner of

Township of McLean County, Illinois, do hereby

that the land improvements under my jurisdiction described in the annexed plat

Subdivision and the plans and specifications

therefore meet the minimum requirements of said Township.

certify

of the

Dated this     day of 20

Township Highway Commissioner
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PLAT OFFICER"S CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ILLINOIS   )

) SS

COUNTY OF MCLEAN  )

I hereby certify that the attached Final Plat for the            Subdivision

1ocated in Section ＿＿, Township ＿＿ No曲 , Range ＿＿ East of the Third Principal

Meridian, is in compliance with the land subdivision regulations of the County of

McLean State of Illinois, as set forth on this date; and therefore, pursuant to said

regulations, I hereby accept said a廿ached Final Plat.

Dated at Bloomington, Mclean County, Illinois, this   day of

20

Plat Officer, Philip Dick

Parcel No
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DRAINAGE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Erin L. Estabrook, Licensed Professional Engineer, and TKnTK, LLC, being the

owners of the premises heretofore pla廿ed by David P. Brown, Illinois Professional Land

Surveyor No. 2725 to be and become HDI Subdivision to McLean County, Illinois, do

hereby acknowledge that to the best of their knowledge and belief, the drainage of

su汀ace waters will not be changed by the construction of said Subdivision or planned

unit development or any part thereof; or that if such surface water drainage will be

changed, reasonable provisions have been made for collection and diversion of such

suげace waters into public areas or drains which the owner has a right to use and that

such suげace waters will be planned for in accordance with generally accepted

engineering practices so as to reduce the likelihood of damage to the adjoining property

because of the construction of the Subdivision or planned unit development.

I fu曲 er acknowledge that no portion of the Lots are within the Special Flood日azard

Area, as defined by the Federal Emergency M    ent Age

Licensed Professional Engineer

Thomas E. Kirk

Manager
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OWNER"S CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ILLINOIS  )
) SS

COUNTY OF MCLEAN )

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned, hereby
certify that we are the owners of all the premises embodied in the a廿ached plat of HDI
Subdivision to McLean County, Illinois, and that we have caused said plat to be made
and that it is a廿ue and correct plat of HDI Subdivision to McLean County, Illinois as laid
off into lots and public s廿eets by David P. Brown, lllinois Professional Land Surveyor
Number 2725; and we, the undersigned, hereby dedicate and set apart for the use of
the general public forever all of the streets and highways as indicated and shown on
said Plat, including but not limited to HDI Court; and we further dedicate the easements
therein set forth to the public for general utility purposes.

Thomas E. Kirk

Manager
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NOTARY"S CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ILLINOIS  )
) SS

COUNTY OF MCLEAN )

1, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State aforesaid, do
hereby certify that Thomas E. Kirk is personally known to me to be the same person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in
person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as
his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set fo曲 , including the
release and waiver of Homestead and also includa  the dedication of all streets anding

highways to the use of the general public forever, and including the grant of certain
general utility easements to the applicable public utility companies.

Given under my hand and notarial seal this   1 U  day of
08 0 κ 7    , 2023.

IttlNOIS

JεNNIFER S CAPODICε
OFFICIAL SεAL

Notary Public - State of
My Commission Expires
November 18, 2024
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SC円00L DISTRICT CERTIFICATE

TKnTK, LLC, owner of the property described in the Surveyor's Certificate of the

tract of land pla廿ed asHDI Subdivision, certi'[ that to the best of my knowledge
and belief that said pla廿ed land is located within the boundaries of Community
Unit School District No. 5 in McLean County, Illinois.

Thomas E. Kirk

Manager

Attest

ST八TE OF ILLINOIS     )
)  SS

COUNTY OF MCLEAN   )

1, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the state aforesaid,
do hereby certify that Thomas Kirk, personally known to me to be the same
persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared
before me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed and delivered
the said instrument as their own free and vo)untary act.

ZしGiven under my hand and Notarial Seal this  day of o6b'be r  ,2023.

!""a!r ubiic

特Cff^RV
れ摺LIC

社1Nal!9

JεNNIFER S CAPOD!CE
OFFICIAL SεAL

Notary Public State of
My Com m ission Expires

November 18, 2024
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ASSESSMENT PLAT
PART OF LOTS 2 AND 3 IN FLATBUSH SUBDIVISION, PART OF LOT 4 IN RE-SURVEY OF THE W12 NW14, PART OF VACATED TRI-LAKES ROAD

AND PART OF LOT 2 IN OWNER'S SUBDIVISION, ALL IN THE NW14 OF SEC. 15, T.23N., R.2E., 3 P.M., McLEAN COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Δ = 41°-32'-57"
R = 155.00'
L = 112.40'
T = 58.80'
C = 109.95'
CB= S.69°-43'-46"E.

Δ = 64°-49'-52"
R = 81.00'
L = 91.65'
T = 51.43'
C = 86.84'
CB= S.58°-05'-18"E.

ROW CURVE #1 DATA
Δ =12°-45'-59"
R = 65.00'
L = 14.48'
T = 7.27'
C = 14.45'
CB= S.84°-07'-15"E.

Δ = 15°-09'-26"
R = 135.00'
L = 35.71'
T = 17.96'
C = 35.61'
CB= S.85°-18'-59"E.

LEGEND
SUBJECT PREMISES BOUNDARY

RIGHT OF WAY CENTERLINE

5/8" IRON ROD FOUND
(UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)

Δ = 41°-33'-44"
R = 155.00'
L = 112.44'
T = 58.82'
C = 109.99'
CB= N.69°-43'-22"W.

Δ = 41°-33'-44"
R = 85.00'
L = 61.66'
T = 32.26'
C = 60.32'
CB= N.69°-43'-22"W.

Δ =12°-45'-58"
R = 135.00'
L = 30.08'
T = 15.10'
C = 30.02'
CB= N.84°-07'-15"W.

Δ = 15°-09'-26"
R = 65.00'
L = 17.20'
T = 8.65'
C = 17.15'
CB= N.85°-18'-59"W.

ROW CURVE #3 DATA

ROW CURVE #5 DATA

ROW CURVE #7 DATA

ROW CURVE #2 DATA

ROW CURVE #4 DATA

ROW CURVE #6 DATA

ROW CURVE #8 DATA

Lot1

Legal Description Facility Site
A part of Lot 2 in Owner's Subdivision of part of the NW¼ of Section 15, Township 23
North, Range 2 East of the Third Principal Meridian, McLean County, Illinois, more
particularly described as follows:  Commencing at the northwest corner of Lot 2 in
Owner's Subdivision of part of the NW¼ of Section 15 according to the Plat thereof
recorded in Plat Book 9 on Page 82; thence N.89°-29'-46”E. 502.39 feet on the north
line of said Lot 2 to the Point of Beginning; thence continuing N.89°-29'-46”E. 300.00
feet on the north line of said Lot 2; thence S.00°-25'-59”E. 459.60 feet to a point
1003.00 feet north of the south line of the NW¼ of said Section 15; thence
S.87°-25'-14”W. 280.00 feet parallel with the south line of the NW¼ of said Section 15
to a point 1003.00 feet east of the west line of the NW¼ of said Section 15; thence
N.02°-53'-43”W. 470.15 feet parallel with the west line of the NW¼ of said Section 15 to
the Point of Beginning containing 3.09 acres, more or less, with assumed bearings
given for description purposes only.

Part of Tax Parcel ID #21-15-152-010

Lot 2
Future Public Street ROW Legal Description

A part of Lots 2 and 3 in Flatbush Subdivision, a part of Lot 4 in Re-Survey of the W½
of the NW¼, a part of vacated Tri-Lakes Road and a part of Lot 2 in Owner's
Subdivision, all in the NW¼ of Section 15, Township 23 North, Range 2 East of the
Third Principal Meridian, McLean County, Illinois, more particularly described as
follows:  Commencing at the southwest corner of Lot 3 in Flatbush Subdivision on the
east right of way line of Bunn Street; thence N.02°-53'-43”W. 12.50 feet on the said
east right of way line of Bunn Street and west line of said Lot 3 to the Point of
Beginning; thence continuing N.02°-53'-43”W. 70.00 feet on the west line of said Lot 3
and east right of way line of Bunn Street; thence N.87°-06'-18”E. 192.68 feet; thence
southeasterly 35.71 feet on a tangential curve concave to the southwest having a radius
of 135.00 feet, central angle of 15°-09'-26” and a chord of 35.61 feet bearing
S.85°-18'-59”E. from the last described course; thence S.77°-44'-16”E. 245.53 feet;
thence easterly 14.48 feet on a tangential curve concave to the north having a radius of
65.00 feet, central angle of 12°-45'-59” and a chord of 14.45 feet bearing
S.84°-07'-15”E. from the last described course; thence N.89°-29'-46”E. 146.91 feet;
thence southeasterly 112.40 feet on a tangential curve concave to the southwest having
a radius of 155.00 feet, central angle of 41°-32'-57” and a chord of 109.95 feet bearing
S.69°-43'-46”E. from the last described course; thence N.89°-29'-46”E. 164.71 feet;
thence southeasterly 91.65 feet on a tangential curve concave to the southwest having
a radius of 81.00 feet, central angle of 64°-49'-52” and a chord of 86.84 feet bearing
S.58°-05'-18”E. from the last described course, to a point 1003.00 feet east of the west
line of the NW¼ of said Section 15; thence S.02°-53'-43”E. 117.55 feet parallel to the
said west line of the NW¼ of Section 15; thence S.89°-29'-46”W. 104.65 feet; thence
northwesterly 112.44 feet on a tangential curve concave to the northeast having a
radius of 155.00 feet, central angle of 41°-33'-44” and a chord of 109.99 feet bearing
N.69°-43'-22”W. from the last described course; thence N.48°-56'-30”W. 109.40 feet;
thence westerly 61.66 feet on a tangential curve concave to the southwest having a
radius of 85.00 feet, central angle of 41°-33'-44” and a chord of 60.32 feet bearing
N.69°-43'-22”W. from the last described course; thence S.89°-29'-46”W. 146.91 feet;
thence northwesterly 30.08 feet on a tangential curve concave to the northeast having a
radius of 135.00 feet, central angle of 12°-45'-58” and a chord of 30.02 feet bearing
N.84°-07'-15”W. from the last described course; thence N.77°-44'-16”W. 245.53 feet;
thence northwesterly 17.20 feet on a tangential curve concave to the southwest having
a radius of 65.00 feet, central angle of 15°-09'-26” and a chord of 17.15 feet bearing
N.85°-18'-59”W. from the last described course; thence S.87°-06'-18”W. 192.68 feet to
the Point of Beginning containing 2.02 acres, more or less, with assumed bearings
given for description purposes only.

Part of Tax Parcel ID #21-15-151-018 & Part of Tax Parcel ID #21-15-152-010
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08/14/2023

Surveyor's Certificate

I, David P. Brown, Illinois Professional Land Surveyor No. 2725, do hereby certify that
to the best of my knowledge and belief the plat shown hereon is an accurate
representation of an assessment plat made under my direction for Henson Disposal,
Inc.

__________        ___________________________________
       Date                                                          David P. Brown
                                Illinois Professional Land Surveyor No. 2725

    License Expires 11/30/2024
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FACILITY SITE SETBACK EXHIBIT
PART OF LOTS 2 AND 3 IN FLATBUSH SUBDIVISION, PART OF LOT 4 IN RE-SURVEY OF THE W 12 NW14, PART OF VACATED TRI-LAKES ROAD

AND PART OF LOT 2 IN OWNER'S SUBDIVISION, ALL IN THE NW 1
4 OF SEC. 15, T.23N., R.2E., 3 P.M., McLEAN COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Δ = 41°-32'-57"
R = 155.00'
L = 112.40'
T = 58.80'
C = 109.95'
CB= S.69°-43'-46"E.

Δ = 64°-49'-52"
R = 81.00'
L = 91.65'
T = 51.43'
C = 86.84'
CB= S.58°-05'-18"E.

ROW CURVE #1 DATA
Δ =12°-45'-59"
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T = 7.27'
C = 14.45'
CB= S.84°-07'-15"E.

Δ = 15°-09'-26"
R = 135.00'
L = 35.71'
T = 17.96'
C = 35.61'
CB= S.85°-18'-59"E.

LEGEND
SUBJECT PREMISES BOUNDARY

RIGHT OF WAY CENTERLINE

5/8" IRON ROD FOUND
(UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)

Δ = 41°-33'-44"
R = 155.00'
L = 112.44'
T = 58.82'
C = 109.99'
CB= N.69°-43'-22"W.

Δ = 41°-33'-44"
R = 85.00'
L = 61.66'
T = 32.26'
C = 60.32'
CB= N.69°-43'-22"W.

Δ =12°-45'-58"
R = 135.00'
L = 30.08'
T = 15.10'
C = 30.02'
CB= N.84°-07'-15"W.

Δ = 15°-09'-26"
R = 65.00'
L = 17.20'
T = 8.65'
C = 17.15'
CB= N.85°-18'-59"W.

ROW CURVE #3 DATA

ROW CURVE #5 DATA

ROW CURVE #7 DATA

ROW CURVE #2 DATA

ROW CURVE #4 DATA

ROW CURVE #6 DATA

ROW CURVE #8 DATA

Tract I
Legal Description Facility Site

A part of Lot 2 in Owner's Subdivision of part of the NW¼ of Section 15, Township 23
North, Range 2 East of the Third Principal Meridian, McLean County, Illinois, more
particularly described as follows:  Commencing at the northwest corner of Lot 2 in
Owner's Subdivision of part of the NW¼ of Section 15 according to the Plat thereof
recorded in Plat Book 9 on Page 82; thence N.89°-29'-46”E. 502.39 feet on the north
line of said Lot 2 to the Point of Beginning; thence continuing N.89°-29'-46”E. 300.00
feet on the north line of said Lot 2; thence S.00°-25'-59”E. 459.60 feet  to a point
1003.00 feet north of the south line of the NW¼ of said Section 15; thence
S.87°-25'-14”W. 280.00 feet parallel with the south line of the NW¼ of said Section 15
to a point 1003.00 feet east of the west line of the NW¼ of said Section 15; thence
N.02°-53'-43”W. 470.15 feet parallel with the west line of the NW¼ of said Section 15 to
the Point of Beginning containing 3.09 acres, more or less, with assumed bearings
given for description purposes only.

Tract II
Proposed Public Street Access Legal Description

A part of Lots 2 and 3 in Flatbush Subdivision, a part of Lot 4 in Re-Survey of the W½
of the NW¼, a part of vacated Tri-Lakes Road and a part of Lot 2 in Owner's
Subdivision, all in the NW¼ of Section 15, Township 23 North, Range 2 East of the
Third Principal Meridian, McLean County, Illinois, more particularly described as
follows:  Commencing at the southwest corner of Lot 3 in Flatbush Subdivision on the
east right of way line of Bunn Street; thence N.02°-53'-43”W. 12.50 feet on the said
east right of way line of Bunn Street and west line of said Lot 3 to the Point of
Beginning; thence continuing N.02°-53'-43”W. 70.00 feet on the west line of said Lot 3
and east right of way line of Bunn Street; thence N.87°-06'-18”E. 192.68 feet; thence
southeasterly 35.71 feet on a tangential curve concave to the southwest having a radius
of 135.00 feet, central angle of 15°-09'-26” and a chord of 35.61 feet bearing
S.85°-18'-59”E. from the last described course; thence S.77°-44'-16”E. 245.53 feet;
thence easterly 14.48 feet on a tangential curve concave to the north having a radius of
65.00 feet, central angle of 12°-45'-59” and a chord of 14.45 feet bearing
S.84°-07'-15”E. from the last described course; thence N.89°-29'-46”E. 146.91 feet;
thence southeasterly 112.40 feet on a tangential curve concave to the southwest having
a radius of 155.00 feet, central angle of 41°-32'-57” and a chord of 109.95 feet bearing
S.69°-43'-46”E. from the last described course; thence N.89°-29'-46”E. 164.71 feet;
thence southeasterly 91.65 feet on a tangential curve concave to the southwest having
a radius of 81.00 feet, central angle of 64°-49'-52” and a chord of 86.84 feet bearing
S.58°-05'-18”E. from the last described course, to a point 1003.00 feet east of the west
line of the NW¼ of said Section 15; thence S.02°-53'-43”E. 117.55 feet parallel to the
said west line of the NW¼ of Section 15; thence S.89°-29'-46”W. 104.65 feet; thence
northwesterly 112.44 feet on a tangential curve concave to the northeast having a
radius of 155.00 feet, central angle of 41°-33'-44” and a chord of 109.99 feet bearing
N.69°-43'-22”W. from the last described course; thence N.48°-56'-30”W. 109.40 feet;
thence westerly 61.66 feet on a tangential curve concave to the southwest having a
radius of 85.00 feet, central angle of 41°-33'-44” and a chord of 60.32 feet bearing
N.69°-43'-22”W. from the last described course; thence S.89°-29'-46”W. 146.91 feet;
thence northwesterly 30.08 feet on a tangential curve concave to the northeast having a
radius of 135.00 feet, central angle of 12°-45'-58” and a chord of 30.02 feet bearing
N.84°-07'-15”W. from the last described course; thence N.77°-44'-16”W. 245.53 feet;
thence northwesterly 17.20 feet on a tangential curve concave to the southwest having
a radius of 65.00 feet, central angle of 15°-09'-26” and a chord of 17.15 feet bearing
N.85°-18'-59”W. from the last described course; thence S.87°-06'-18”W. 192.68 feet to
the Point of Beginning containing 2.02 acres, more or less, with assumed bearings
given for description purposes only.

03/07/2023

Surveyor's Certificate

I, David P. Brown, Illinois Professional Land Surveyor No. 2725, do hereby certify that
to the best of my knowledge and belief the plat shown hereon is an accurate
representation of a survey made under my direction for Henson Disposal, Inc.

__________         ___________________________________
        Date                                                       David P. Brown
                               Illinois Professional Land Surveyor No. 2725

   License Expires 11/30/2024
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	LRS Ex. 18 Written Testimony of Richard Guerard.pdf
	3. The proposed Facility is to be wholly located within Lot 3 of the Approved McLean County Plan of the HDI Subdivision. The Preliminary Plan of the HDI Subdivision was approved by the McLean County Board on February 16, 2023, and recorded in the McLe...
	4. The proposed Facility is also described as Lot 1 of the Recorded Assessment Plat and is depicted on the authentic McLean County tax records and the Bloomingdale Township Assessor’s map. A surveyed Assessment Plat was recorded in the McLean County R...
	5. The tax assessor assigned the proposed Facility a separate Parcel Identification Number (“PIN”). The PIN number for the proposed Facility site is 21-15-151-022. The proposed Facility is located on a separate, dedicated lot and the lot lines for the...
	6. The Preliminary Plan is also recorded as an Exhibit to the Utilities Agreement with the City of Bloomington. The City of Bloomington reviewed the Preliminary Plan and made it an exhibit to the Utility Agreement between the City and the property owner.




